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The Department of Community Planning & Building of the City of Carmel-by-the-Sea
has approved a Project pursuant to the City's Municipal Code. Persons interested in the
project may review additional materials available at the Department of Community
Planning & Building located at City Hall on Monte Verde Street between Ocean and 7™
Avenues, phone number 831-620-2010.

The decision to approve this project may be appealed within 10 days from the date of this
by filing a written appeal with the Department of Community Planning & Building.

Planning Case #: Design Review 24358
Owner Name: ESPERANZA CARMEL COMMERCIAL LLC
Case Planner: Evan Kort, Senior Planner

Date Posted:

Date Approved: 05/19/2025

Project Location: San Carlos 2 NW of 8th Ave

APN #: 010145021000 BLOCK/LOT: 91/ALL LOTS 13 AND 15
Applicant: Christopher Barlow

Project Description: Approval of this Design Review (DR 24358 (Esperanza Carmel Commercial,
LLC) authorizes, the conversion of part of the first-floor commercial space to residential use and
reconfiguring two existing apartments. Apartment #340 on the second floor will become a one-
bedroom apartment. Apartment #250, spanning the first and second floors, will be converted into a
three-bedroom apartment. Exterior work includes enclosing a covered area to add an accessible
restroom for office use, replacing fixed windows with operable egress windows at apartments,
updating windows and siding at the first-floor apartment bath to match existing, and replacing an
apartment entry door with a new one matching the existing style. The project shall be constructed in
compliance with the plans stamped approved by the Community Planning and Building Department
on May 19, 2025, except as modified by the Conditions of Approval herein.

Can this project be appealed to the Coastal Commission? Yes (] No

Upon completion of the 10 calendar-day appeal period, please veturn this form, along with the
Affidavit of Posting, to the case planner noted above.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

No.

Standard Conditions

Authorization. This approval of Design Review DR 24358 (Esperanza Carmel Commercial, LLC) authorizes a
conversion of part of the first-floor commercial space to residential use and reconfiguring two existing apartments.
Apartment #340 on the second floor will become a one-bedroom apartment. Apartment #250, spanning the first
and second floors, will be converted into a three-bedroom apartment. Exterior work includes enclosing a covered
area to add an accessible restroom for office use, replacing fixed windows with operable egress windows at
apartments, updating windows and siding at the first-floor apartment bath to match existing, and replacing an
apartment entry door with a new one matching the existing style located at San Carlos 2 NW of 8th Ave in the RC
District and, APN: 010145021000 as depicted in the plans stamped approved by Community Planning and
Building Department on 05/19/2025 unless modified by the conditions of approval contained herein.

Codes and Ordinances. The project shall be constructed in conformance with all requirements of the RC zoning
district. All adopted building and fire codes shall be adhered to in preparing the working drawings. If any codes or
ordinances require design elements to be changed, or if any other changes are requested when such plans are
submitted, such changes may require additional environmental review and subsequent approval by the Planning
Commission.

Permit Required.

A Building Permit shall be applied for and obtained from the Building Division prior to commencement
of work. The Building Permit shall be applied for in a manner consistent with the submittal
requirements prescribed by the Building Division.

(] Abuilding permit is not required; however, the applicant shall apply for and obtain a Notice of
Authorized Work from the Building Division prior to commencement of work. To apply for the Notice of
Authorized Work, please submit the Scope of Work Declaration through the city’s online permit portal.

Permit Validity. The project shall be implemented in accordance with the time limits set forth CMC 17.52.170
(Time Limits on Approvals and Denials). During this time, the project must be implemented, or the approval
becomes void. Implementation is effected by erecting, installing, or beginning the installation of the improvement
authorized by the permit, as determined by the Director. Extensions to this approval may be granted consistent
with CMC 17.52.170.C.

Water Use. Approval of this application does not permit an increase in water use on the project site without
adequate supply. Should the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District determine that adequate water is
unavailable for this site, this approval shall be null and void. If installed, the property owner/applicant shall be
required to remove the subject improvement(s) at the property owners expense.

Modifications. The Applicant shall submit in writing, with revised plans, to the Community Planning and Building
staff any proposed changes to the approved project plans prior to incorporating those changes. If the Applicant
changes the project without first obtaining City approval, the Applicant will be required to submit the change in
writing, with revised plans, within two weeks of the City being notified. A cease work order may be issued at any
time at the discretion of the Director of Community Planning and Building until a) either the Planning Commission
or Staff has approved the change, or b) the property owner has eliminated the change and submitted the
proposed change in writing, with revised plans, for review. The project will be reviewed for its compliance with the
approved plans prior to the final inspection.

Indemnification. The Applicant agrees, at his or her sole expense, to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the
City, its public officials, officers, employees, and assigns from any liability; and shall reimburse the City for any
expense incurred, resulting from, or in connection with any project approvals. This includes any appeal, claim,
suit, or other legal proceedings to attack, set aside, void, or annul any project approval. The City shall promptly
notify the Applicant of any legal proceeding and cooperate fully in the defense. The City may, at its sole discretion,
participate in any such legal action, but participation shall not relieve the Applicant of any obligation under this
condition. Should any party bring any legal action in connection with this project, the Superior Court of the County
of Monterey, California, shall be the situs and have jurisdiction for resolving all such actions by the parties hereto.

USA North 811. Prior to any excavation or digging, the Applicant shall contact the appropriate regional notification
center (USA North 811) at least two working days, but not more than 14 calendar days, prior to commencing that
excavation or digging. No digging or excavation is authorized to occur on-site until the Applicant has obtained a
Ticket Number and all utility members have positively responded to the dig request. (Visit USANorth811.org for
more information)
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9.

Conditions of Approval. Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit or Notice of Authored Work, the Applicant
shall print a copy of the signed Conditions of Approval within the construction plan set submitted to the Building
Safety Division as part of the submittal for the Building Permit Application or Notice of Authorized Work.

10.

Tree Removal Prohibited. Throughout construction, the Applicant shall protect all trees identified for preservation
by methods approved by the City Forester. Trees on or adjacent to the site shall only be removed or pruned with
the approval of the City Forester or Forest and Beach Commission.

1.

Tree Protection Measures. Requirements for tree preservation shall adhere to the following tree protection
measures on the construction site.

 Prior to grading, excavation, or construction, the contractor/builder shall clearly tag or mark all trees to be
preserved.

o Excavation within 6 feet of a tree trunk is not permitted.

« No attachments or wires of any kind, other than those of a protective nature, shall be attached to any tree.

e Per Municipal Code Chapter 17.48.110, no material may be stored within the dripline of a protected tree,
including the drip lines of trees on neighboring parcels.

« Tree Protection Zone. The Tree Protection Zone shall be equal to dripline or 18 inches radially from the tree
for every one inch of trunk diameter at 4.5 feet above the soil line, whichever is greater. A minimum of 4-
foot-high transparent fencing is required unless otherwise approved by the City Forester. Tree protection
shall not be resized, modified, removed, or altered in any manner without written approval. The fencing
must be maintained upright and taught for the duration of the project. No more than 4 inches of wood mulch
shall be installed within the Tree Protection Zone. When the Tree Protection Zone is at or within the drip
line, no less than 6 inches of wood mulch shall be installed 18 inches radially from the tree for every one
inch of trunk diameter at 4.5 feet above the soil line outside of the fencing.

« Structural Root Zone. The Structural Root Zone shall be 6 feet from the trunk or 6 inches radially from the
tree for every one inch of trunk diameter at 4.5’ above the soil line, whichever is greater. Any excavation or
changes to the grade shall be approved by the City Forester prior to work. Excavation within the Structural
Root Zone shall be performed with a pneumatic excavator, hydro-vac at low pressure, or another method
that does not sever roots.

« If roots greater than 2 inches in diameter or larger are encountered within the approved Structural Root
Zone, the City Forester shall be contacted for approval to make any root cuts or alterations to structures to
prevent roots from being damaged.

If roots larger than 2 inches in diameter are cut without prior City Forester approval or any significant tree is
endangered as a result of construction activity, the building permit will be suspended, and all work stopped until an
investigation by the City Forester has been completed, and mitigation measures have been put in place. The
Forester can be reached at 831-620-2073.

12.

Foundation Work Near Significant Trees. All foundations within 15 feet of significant trees shall be excavated by
hand. If any tree roots larger than two inches (2”) are encountered during construction, the City Forester shall be
contacted before cutting the roots. The City Forester may require the roots to be bridged or may authorize the
roots to be cut. If roots larger than two inches (2”) in diameter are cut without prior City Forester approval or any
significant tree is endangered as a result of construction activity, construction activity will be suspended and all
work stopped until an investigation by the City Forester has been completed. The Forester can be reached at 831-
620-2073.
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SPECIAL CONDITIONS
13. |Building Permit. The applicant shall incorporate these conditions of approval and any associated changes

required by this approval into BP 250199 prior to building permit issuance and prior to commencement of work.

14.

Exterior Revisions to Planning Approval Form. All proposed modifications that affect the exterior appearance of
the building or site elements shall be submitted on the “Revisions to Planning Approval” form on file in the
Community Planning and Building Department. Any modification incorporated into the construction drawings not
listed on this form shall not be deemed approved upon issuance of a building permit.

15.

Conflicts Between Planning Approvals and Construction Plans. It shall be the responsibility of the Owner,
Applicant, and Contractor(s) to ensure consistency between the project plans approved by the Planning Staff, the
Planning Commission, or the City Council on appeal and the construction plans submitted to the Building Division
as part of the Building Permit review. Where inconsistencies between the Planning approval and the construction
plans exist, the Planning approval shall govern unless otherwise approved in writing by the Community Planning
& Building Director or their designee. When changes or modifications to the project are proposed, the Applicant
shall clearly list and highlight each proposed change and bring each change to the City’s attention. Changes to
the project incorporated into the construction drawings that were not clearly listed or identified as a proposed
change shall not be considered an approved change. Should conflicts exist between the originally approved
project plans and the issued construction drawings that were not explicitly identified as a proposed change, the
plans approved as part of the Planning Department Review, including any Conditions of Approval, shall prevail.

16.

Building Finishes and Materials. All new and replacement exterior finishes and materials, including but not limited
to doors, windows, siding, and trim, shall match the existing building in color, material, texture, and architectural
style.

17.

N/A

*Acknowledgement and acceptance of conditions of approval.

for Esperanza Carmel

Property Owner Signature Printed Name Date

Applicant Signature Printed Name Date

Once signed, please email to .
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CHANGE of USE

San Carlos 2 NW of 8th Street
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2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 yanuary 2023
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CHAPTER 3
GREEN BUILDING
SECTION 301 GENERAL
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butare not required unless adopted by a city, county, of Gty and county as specified in Soction 101.7.

30111 Addiions and altration, 40D] o mandatr provsions o Ohapor ¢ sl b appied o
bulding's conditons
Speciic areaof e acion o aeraion.

o foaroments sha 3poy ory 1o o w16 -

atory provision of Section 4.106.4.2 may apply to addiions or aterations of existing parking
facties o ho adion of new parin aciles serving eisting mutfamiy buldings, See Secton
3 for appiicaton.

ote: Repairs including, but not inited to, resurfacing, restriping and repairing of maintaining oxisting
lighting fixtures are not considered alerations for the purpose of this section.

ote: O and after January 1, 2014, esdental pldings undergoing parmited ateraions addions, or
mplie

final completon, certficate
of uccﬂvanl?y il et approal b o local g deparnent. Seo G Code Secton 107,
et se

Cther mportant naciment dates.

3012 LOW-RISE AND HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. [HCD] The provisons of

buidings, or
e o oo oty L) o s oy R) Waa e o st Sl ow ron ane
highvrise buidings, no banner wil be used.

SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS

302.1 MIXED BUILDINGS. in ngs. each porton of a building
shall comply with
Exceptons
o) residential buldings shall

oty il Chapte o Append 50 picaDE.
2 [HCD Forpurposes of GALGrean, Inaluark i, complying wihSecton 419 of he Calfomia
Buidi

Chapter 4 and Appendix Ad, as applicable.

DIVISION 4.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN
ABEREVIATION DEFINITIONS:

riment of Housing and Community Development
Coiors By Siandas Commissan

DSA-SS  Division of the State Architect, St
GSHPD  Offcs of Satowide Hoalth Planning and Development
R Rise

HR High Rise

A& Addiions and Alterations

N New

CHAPTER 4
RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS
4102.1 DEFINITIONS.
“The following terms are defined in Chapler 2 (and are included here for reference)

FRENCH DRAIN. A ronch holo orohr depressedarea ooslyfled wit rock, ravl, ragmertsof ik of s
pervious material used to collect or channel crainage or runoff

WATTLES. Wattes are used natural plant materials
suchashay, iaw orsnlr malrilshapod n he ol bas andpace ons Gownfow Sope Mslesar 5o
500 for perimeter and inlet controls.

4.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT

o corfn p\anmng o minimiza nogav afects o ho so and ajacat arsas. Prasanatn of sope,
water. mply with this sectior

DRAIN/

inan on ace of so andaro e 1 pat o a et aorance panel development yhic n ol ditubs one acre

S conainucion, o or ore o e oy measures shal e e 5 revent hoodng o ajacent
property, prevent erosion and retain soll unoff on the.

1 shall be ulized e
2 is o locion pon. gt or siar
Gapone method wter shal oo (N b voa o b 41, wathe o ot

o

410642 y

gs, hotels and

the
1 and 4.106.4.2.2 upto the nearest

hole numb uipmentor designedas a futre EV charging
space shall ‘e puTpOse of complying wih any-
risation. See
Tor further detals.
units;
than 20 sleeping units or guest rooms
The umber of waling e, Seeping uns o quest ooms shallbe o

e
Irtalec i cos POy o 0 ocaton o 1 praposed oo of e £V spaceat e e o rgnal
conslruction in accordance with the Calforia Electrical Code.

4106.4.2.4 dentification.

4.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE
43041 CUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Reidertaldovlopmris s comply win

foture EV. ‘EV CAPABLE' in

4106.4.2.5 Electric Vehicls Ready Space Signage.
El

T Cptgtons poiey Dreciva T301 Fers EmsaonvemCe Shs P averon Maninge) o

successor(s)

this sec

1.EV Capable. Ten (10) porcent of the total number of parking spaces on a buiding site, provided for al types
12

EVSE. and electrical
system, including ar

£ 2 all roquired EV 3paces at a minmum of 40 amperes.

clorysha entty

o uture EV "EV CAPABLE i
Exceptions
. When EV EVSE) are installed in a g the required number
of EV capable spaces.
2When EV chargers (Lev capable

acee o Rt of EV Cpabls speces Toqured ey s Poucad by & oo 6208 o 96 mcer o
EV chargers nsialled.

Notes:

futire EV charging.

5. charging or
EV chargers are instaled for use.

Ready.Twenty-fve (25 porcet o the tlal umberof prkingspacesshal b eaipped i low power
Level 2 EV charging receplacies. per

Excepton: Areas of parking facltes served by parking lfs.

4.106.. dwelling units, 20 or more
sleoping units orguest rooms.
e secion.
1.EV Capable. Ten (10) p of buiding s, pr p
spaces (EV evel 2
EVSE. and electrical

tem, including any.
EVs at all required EV spaces at a minimum of 40 ampores.

shall identiy

for future EV EVCAPABLE' in

Excepton: When EV chargers (Ley five () per

Sarng pacos ecurod oy Secion 1004 22 3. ins et of £ capabls paces eauied oy be
uced by a number equal to the number of EV chargers installed over the five (5) percent required.

Notes:

a.Construction documents shall show locations of fuure EV spaces.

spaces charging or

b,
EV chargers are instaled for use.

2 Ramty e (5) praet ol et o g paces sl s e th o e
Level 2 EV charging recepa

wobya
Exception: Areas of parking facillies served by parking I
3EV Chargers. the otal with Level 2 EVSE.

Where common use parking is provided, at least one EV charger shall be located in the common use parking
area and shall be avaliable for use by al esidents or guests.

When low power Level 2 EV charging receptacles or Level 2 EVSE are installed beyond the minimum required,
capacily to each space served by the ALMS. The electrcal system and any on-site distribution transformers.
shal o W (EVCS)
served by the ALMS. The branch circui shall have a minimum capacily of 40 amperes, and insialled EVSE shall
e 8 capehyof ol ran 20 sgaces, ALMS shl ot b 8ed o1 hemimum e sctice
capacily to the required EV capable

4.106.4.221 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS).

4106422, tem 3, Section 4.106.422.1

I E—

for. parking
mumhml\y buildings.
riing ighting
atered e work ettos & bulling b fon10) oot o ol s o, paring spaces acdod o
alered shall

Notes:

&V anarang
2There available unt EV chs
DIVISION 4.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
4.201 GENERAL
4.201.1 SCOPE. For the 3
‘Commission wil conlinue to adopt mandatory standards.
DIVISION 4.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
INDOOR WATER USE
IATER

ITTINGS. 3 (water closets and

303.1.1,4.303.1.2, 4.303.1.3,

cape ordinance or Depar Water
o Landocape rdnancs (IELG): whichove o mors naent

NoTES:
1. The Model Waer Effcient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) s located in the Caliornia Code Reguiations,

“Titl 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2. MWELO and supporting documents, including water budget calculalor, are
availabl at: hitps . water ca govi

DIVISION 4.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE
EFFICIENCY
4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE

4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. Annuiar spaces around pipes, electic cables, conduts o other openings in
walls

2 similar method
agency.
4.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
440et CONSTRUGTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Rece andior salvage for reuse a i of 65

408.2,4.408.5 or 4.408.4, or ek a more singentlocal consrucion and demolion waste
‘management ordinance.

Exceptions:

1. Excavated sl and land-clearing debri.

2 diversion or

close to the jobte.

s
Jobsites are located in areas beyond the haul boundaries of the diversion facilty

Note: fxures in

plumbing fixtures. corticate of final

Gomplgton, corlicaloof ccupancy,or nal it apptovaby he focal bulding dopartmert. Soa Civil

Code Section 1101.1, ot sed. for thé definton of a noncompliant plumbing fxture, types of esidential
buildings affected and other important enacimen dates,

4303.1.1 Water Closets. volume of all water
s, Tankypowalorcoslsshall e atitod 0 e poormance o o 1 U S EPA HalerSoned
Speciication for Tank-ype Tole

Note: The effective flush volume
O o ushes an o T

the composie,

4:303.1.2 Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush.
“The effctive flsh volume of il ther urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per ush.

4303.1.3 Showerheads.

4303134
gallons per
Wiatorsense Specifcalion for Showerheads.

not more than 18
EPA

be cerlfed

4303132
Showerhead,

isserved by more than one
e shower dby
orthe Shower shal

s per
Slonsone Shower oubet e oo oparaton & 3 me.

Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.
4303.1.4 Faucets.
4309141 Rosidotial Lavatory Faucts. The maxinu fow ot ofresdntal lavaloyfauools shall
shal

ot exceed 1.2 galions per
ot be less than 0.8 gallons per minute at 20 psi

4303142 Lovatory lavatory.

faucets nstal and (outsice o awelings rosidential

g Sl e e 5.5 atens por it o 60

4303.1.4.3 Metering Faucets. in residental

more than 0.2 galons per cycle.

4303144 1.8 gallons

por rale, but ot
i minute at 60 of 1.8 gallons per

minute at 60 psi

Note: aerators to achieve

reduction.

4303145 Provinssspray vaves,

When installe, irements in th 20 (Appliance

Tite
Eficoncy Regulations), Sectons 1605.1 (1(4) Tale H-3, Secton 1605.3 ((4YA), and Secton 1607

WASTE PLAN
Homs 1 through 5.

Identity o be diverted 3

reuse on the project or saivage for future use or sale.

2. Speiy f consiruction and
buk mixed (single stream).
tak
4. oty consucton methods employe feduce e amaunt of constcton and demolion vasts
gonerae
be calculated
by weight or volme, but 1o by boh
44083 COMPANY. Utiize

percentage of consiruction and
1

Note: e or cor
‘materials will be diverled by a wasle management company.

a08.4 REDUCTION R Projects
it of consiucion and in tanafils, 34
Tos Jsq . of th
Secion 4.408.1
w ALTERNATIVE.
weight of consiruction and in andille, 2 pounds.

per square shall meet the
requirement in Section 4.408.1

s A

compliance with Section 4 408.2, items 1 through 5, Section 4 408.3 or Section 4 408.4.

Notes:

COMMU

(Reena ocaad a v e o 904CALGreen i ey oo vsed 1 asset
documenting compliance wit this secto

Approved|

D) progessaors can

4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
44101 OPERATION AND MANTENANCE WANUAL, A tr ime f il inspctin; s manal, o
other med i muios gl e
{olcwing shall b piaced i the bk

shal remain with the building throug
ffe cycle of the structure.
‘Operaiion and maintenance instrctions for the following:

HVAC systems,
i

appliances and equipment.

PPROVED

05/19/2025

NITY PLANNING & BUILDING

by:

by fhe enforcing agenc
o o lawi public housing, o b Roof and yarddranage including guters and dowrspouts
RS tted 0 oy S, S o B o e 8 o sl FOR REFERENCE ONLY:Toolevingale e caromi § BT S
: Refer more ofso, or requiremens. andscape igaion systems.
are part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre of more of sl 1605.3 (n)4)(A) ©. Water reuse system: .
i 10842011 Location fthe o resore orsumplon, g ey prorams s caons
- FVCS shal comply with t ezt oneof e flloving optons TABLE H-2 & Pl orspaaionsnlorctpol slansavlae n e
[Gi1a#—] #106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. Construston plans shallnicate how the st grading o crainage syster wil rging 5. Educatonal mateial o he posite mpacts of an pitor Tl iy botween 300 orcent
g0 al surface water flows o kaep walor fom entaring budings. Examples of mathods o manage surface the Calforia Bulding Code, Chapter 114, o allow sa o the EV charger fom the accessile parking space. STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY . ‘ o v
water include, but are not limited to, the following: - o ”"“E on
2.The charging space shall 3 VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019 L et Y s
1. Swales Chapter 2, to the building. nstructions for
2. Watercollection and disposal systems foot away from the foundation.
3 ins the Calfornia P e o force oz MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm) fud cauling
4 Weter retention gardens. uking ods,Craper 11, ae o requred 0 comply i Secion 410645 51T ond Secion pray . pantng,grading aroun ho buiing, ot
5. Other waler measures which keep surface waer away fom budings and ad n groundwter 410642212, e
i v ° @ Product Class 1 (<5.00zf) 1.00 10. A copy of all special inspections. vsr\hcal\ons requ\red by the enforcing agency or this code.
4106.4.2.2:1.2 Electrc vehicle charging stations (EVCS) dimensions. i iy a defensivie
Exception: Addions and atratons ot alering the cranage path “The charging spaces shalbe designed to comply with the folowing Product Giass 2 (> 5.0 ozf and 8.0 02) 120 15, Space around oot g,
- 1.The minimum length of sach EV space shallbe 18 fea (5486 mm), Product Ciss 3 (>~ 8.0 oz 128
'4.106.4.1 or 4.106.4.2 to faciltate future installation and use of EV chargers. Electric vehicle supply e 20 Secton 665 (Y4TAY Commrcrrres ooy s i or e Janu Ei 4.410.2 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Where 5 or more mulifamily dweling units are constructed on a
Aricle 625. 2:The minimum width of each EV space shall be § feet (2743 mm). ection | prorinse spray. ry uing s, provide i buiings on e ste
Exceptins: but nolss than one,shal R . ,_ e el bty b e ipa o b o
1. On a case-by-case basis, where the local enforcing agency has delermined EV charging and aisle. A S-oot (1524 the €V spaceis  [HI0) 302 Y used erdingnce, i mre resrctiv.
infrastructure are not feasible based upon one or more of the following conditions: 12 feet (3658 mm) o o e Exception: Furl exempton n Puse
1.1 Where there is power supply or eal Cafomia Plumbing Code. e
. for tis EV space and + it vertcal horizontal (2.083 plasih
adgitonal porcant iope) n any diracton. L @ itings. Plumoing fures an is secion
\oaa\umwymlraswdwe Gesign requirements, diectly elated [0 the implementalion of Seclion =1 ek} Plumblng Plumbing Txtures and e
may acversey impact e consructon cost of e progct 42213 Accessible EV s secordance Wi e Calforna
oL , Wforna Plumbing Code.
cessory Dwsling i aiion o o eremerts n Seclos . an allEVSE, when installed, shll
Acasory Recsssory Dl it e v s Secto 410842211300 410642212. EVSE, wheniite, sl o DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
oo ad conp Chaer . Scton “THIS TABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1, AND IS INCLUDED AS A SECTION 4.501 GENERAL
B 410641 Now ono-an y dwsllings with attached For each FOR THE USER dsotiscope
fwelling unit, instal a listed raceway 1o accommodate a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circult. The faceway 4106.4.2.3 EV space requirements. N s chapter cing the quality o
sl no o fos han rado iz 1 (nominal 1nch s damelr). Tho racoway shl ariginao at o main 1.Single EV space required. Install branch TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE irtating being of
somico or b M shallominate ) I lose proiniy o e Gt The raceway shall not e 1 romina tnch FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE SECTION 4.502 DEFINITIONS
proposed location of an EV charger. or hall terminate &
51021 DEFINITIONS
Cones panel shall or e ronpeedonston 10 EV space Constcton Sorumerts snll gonty e
oo nsalla 40 ampere e P SHOWER HEADS ~ (RESIDENTIAL) 1.8 GMP @80 PSI reference)
overcurrent protectve device oranch o,
X instaled, LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL) VAX 12GPM@00PS) MIN. 08 GPM @ 20 o ot mtudng e, ore S o sqpman (FF 4 onevired e Buling comants
Exemption: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240- vuudedma«ed EV branch circuit is Psi " ' quipt 9
charger a h Except Jeboard and
‘accordance with the Caiifomia Electrical Code. installed the EV space, LA PAUCETS IN COMMON & PUBLIC 05GPM @60 PSI CcomposITE -
Consiucton n accordance wit the Calforia Eleciical Code.
Criciora el rocra compeste omber jued laminated tmber, prefabricated
4.106.4.1.1 Identification. KITCHEN FAUCETS, 18GPM @60 PSI
rotective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway- tevmmslmn 2Muttiple EV spaces required. racewa the @ W 1 ‘0‘5 s or finger-jointed lumber, all as Specmea n C"mmm’ Cnde of regulations (CCR). title 17, Section
{ocaton shalbo pormaneniy and sy marko as - CAPABLE loaton of sl or e EV spacs, e chargers WETERING FAUCETS 02 GALIGYCLE
informaton (e o
(stalec or e e ) kg sehemalce o WATER CLOSET 126 GAUFLUSH DIREGT.VENT APPLIANGE. A ubumingaplincs vt s combusion ystom s a o
raceways and rlated components that are D\am\;dtnhe nstald undaroround, enciosed, naccessibi or in URINALS 0125 GAUFLUSH
concesled areas and spaces shal
Tose ouETo URISOICTIONS, THIS CHEGKLIST 1S T B ROJECT 8ASIS. UseR 10 uEET o e FULL CoDE.

Evan Kort, Senior Planner
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RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 2 (yanuary 2023) B § B e
REACTIV TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS: CHAPTER 7
MAXIMUM TrY (MRl 2 INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
S""L" und o e B e e P expressed fo (Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION
ntrodin o a gram ( O
Jiorindvc Tile 17, Sectons 84700 SEALANTS Vo LT PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT '7’3221?"%%!\-55113?""""56 2340 GARDEN ROAD, SUITE 100
i 94701 A eyt satrs sl o e v o e e
s ‘ARCHITECTURAL 250 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 Instaiation of HVAG eauipment by a nationally i MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93940
MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water n wood expressed n prcentage of the weight f the oven-cry wood cercatonrogram. Uncrfd prsns may Deriom FVAC instalatons whan under ho aroct supervsion and
o P percentags o Y MARINE DECK 760 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 005 o Y perfor PHONE: 831.649.4642
PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). for al NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 Example d certification the following:
sric T PUMIR s h ll prodctrsciy xressed o ndrd oS ram of oz ot o drom &1 FAX: 831.649.3530
rocct(excucing conainer and packaging) ROADWAY E) MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD o1 1. Stato orted appronticship programs:
e cacu n tons found in CCR, T don bl uity ranng programs WWW.WRDARCH.COM
Rt PANIR s oo acooing i squatons found i CCR, Te 17, Secon 4621 a) SNGLEPLY ROOF MEVERANE = TN DIV DERSITY FIBERBOATDL o 2 bty vy o . .
REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compotind tht hasthe potental,once emited,to contibute to orER w20 T VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED 3. Programs sponsoredby manuiaching organzaions T rye——
Gzone formaton i he roposshere o BT GhL i RS e Sonr A Tocs CouTeol & Ciarocroms ecapiae o soeron sganey.
MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
it vapo fessus ey .1 ilimelos of vy at o perre These copouncs wealy o VESASTUE 1553 FOR ADDITONAL NEORIATION SE€ CALE T e e en s
drogen and oy coman gon irogen and oo soments. Soo GOR Tae 17, Socion sisoai CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS $3120 THROUGH
roge y Vg 9 NON-POROUS 250 93120.12.
o salaction o 0 anfreing Sgency ot I parLCar ype o1 apocion o ok o b petomed. n a0aon 1 gl
4.503 FIREPLACES POROUS 5 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM other certifcations or qualficatons acceptable o the enforcing agency. e following certfcations or education may be TS basouce o
45001 GENERAL, Any type. Any installed THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM). enforcing ) special inspector:
EPANow Source it 35 MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500
aopicasio and sl oo 8 Woodstoves, 1. Gortfcaion by a nationalor regonalgreen buiding program or standard publisher.
e i WARINE DECK 780 : venicaton ; buiding
- " [EE | DIVISION 4.5  ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (continued) e oo sy Sk d
oTHER 750 — » oy
4,504 POLLUTANT CONTROL 45043 CARPET SYSTEMS. neror shal mest o Caifomia 3 o srogram
504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING DEF‘E"’“E”‘ "’ F“"“’« Health, 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
CONSTRUCHON At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final Indoor ces Using Environmental Chambers,” Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for
startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component Cﬂ““’”“ﬂ SDSC"‘CE"W‘ 01350) Notes:
aperings snall bocousred wih aps, pIasic, sneet meta o other methooe acceptabl o he snforang agency it no fnancia he
besly L e Calfornia Depariment o Public Heats website for cetfcation programs and tesing abs. D e o s ot
(CEC)to rate
4504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Fiish materials shall comply wit tris secton. Foms Energy Rating
4:504.2.1 Adhe Adhe t the TABLE 4.804.5 - VOC CONTENTLIMITS FOR == interor shall meet e [BSC) Wh by the enf the he Ible entiy acting as th 's agent shall
ments of o 1 ro s glonalai ponuion o s qualy ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS: Gl Dapainan of Pl s -Stadard b o e sl and Evaban of Vot O Cmploy o of ot pocial Ipociors o povil nspecion or it dues nocessary 1o subsianiats mm‘;‘wm it
management district rules apply: GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT ical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, Version 1.2, January 2017 this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for
COMPOUNDS. (Emission testing method for Calfornia Specification 01350) particular type of inspectior iomen. i adion oo pecl mepecior vl s 3 conication fom a
1. A seatants, . Fecoanaed st el rerlnal seaselon. 3 deerine Ly el agaey. The res of cocaton
or regional air whe COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT ‘See Calif d testing labs. function, b
ool o SCAGHD Rl TAB VS .34 show Talo'4 500 oS0 2 8 it
o o 2 408 ke 2 FLAT COATINGS B - el N o g
compounds (choroform — et ey e mepecing o complarc wi i code.
pounds (c n onense; ety NON-FLAT COATINGS 100 %i 450 Table 45041 project they are inspecting i s
. — S
1nd sealant n NONFLAT-HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 CIEEE. Py RESAIENT FLOORINO SYSTEMS, hare st forng s s at et 8% f ot arestecebng 703 VERIFI CATIONS S
ot prodec oo pockming, whi 80 o wo S a1 pound and do ot conse ol mare SPECIALTY COATINGS i Setorna iy Enranmontal Chamomrs. 03.1 D ATION.
i ncuan S G code shall
e e o o remerts; neluing ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 Vo T Sancay 3071 (Emission esing et for Calfomia Speccaton 1350 il o consiuclcn dacumnts,ane, speceatons,poleor o folr nemrcatmn iepectin apers. o ot
Commoncing wih sacion 34507 nce. Vinen speciic
° BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 ‘See Caifornia Department of Public Heali's website for cetification programs and testing labs. special Inspection s e o of comphanes 5 specliod i
2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS. 50 the appropriate section or identified applicable checklist. Z
e ARB Arctecural Suggested Conlro Heasare, 2 shown n Table 504 3, uness more stongent oca imis aspx. Z
o The o ot BITUMINGUS ROOF PRIVERS 350
e i Tae S04 sl cteins by cseyy n s 3.t Nonfat o ot 15 e
oning, based o s loss, o5 defined i subsections 4 21, 4.3, and .37 of the 2007 Calfora A Resources BOND BREAKERS 350 as0s D PRODUCTS, oo, partleboard and
Euzm ‘Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat o Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in used on of the buildi
Soar, Suggesiod Conil ponding o GONGRETE GURING COMPOUNDS 550 sy ot AR ot S sasn o Goposte Wosd 1 R S50 o6,
CONCRETEMASONRY SEALERS 0 by or before he daes speciied n those sectons. as shown i Tanle 45045
451423 Aol it and Gostigs, Aro s rdcontgs s et v rocuct e IR =
pritars: sy o Do DRIVEWAY SEALERS E) 450451 Documentation. Verfication of compliance with tis section shal be provided as requesed
(1) Cattoma Code the following
s T o G O a1 e e o e Sm— Z
by waight Roguiation FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 5 C’; uct cetfcaions and specfcations. L
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KEY NOTES

THE KEY NOTES THAT FOLLOW APPLY TO THE DRAWING(S) ON THIS SHEET ONLY. REFER
TO FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR NOTES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THOSE DRAWINGS,

EXISTING FACE OF CURS
THIS AREA OF THE BUILDING IS ONE-STORY
LINE OF SECOND FLOOR ABOVE

EXISTING STONE RETAINING WALL
EXISTING 3-0" BRICK PLANTER WALLS (TYP)

EXISTING

BRICK PLANTER WALLS (TYP)
EXISTING RAMP TO TENANT SPACE

EXISTING STEPPED STOOP TO TENANT SPACE
EXISTING WOOD FENCE

BUILDING ENVELOPE

[75] LINE OF SECOND FLOOR ENVELOPE ABOVE

BEEEE

EXISTING WATER METER

EXISTING UNDERGROUND VAULT FOR ELEC. TEL SERVICE ENTRANCE

EXISTING GAS METER

EXISTING FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

EXISTING FIRE RISER

EXISTING PLANTER AREA

EXISTING TREE

EXISTING DECOMPOSED GRANITE PLANTER AREA

EXISTING EXTERIOR COURTYARD STAIRS TO SECOND FLOOR

PRESUMED WASTE LINE- VERIFY IN FIELD
EXISTING 10" x 2-0° BRICK RETAINING WALL
EXISTING HANDRAIL

VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL , STRIPING & SIGNAGE UNDER SEPARATE
PERMIT REFERENCE PERMIT #822.335

[23] SHADE INDICATES (€) COVERED AREA (23 ) TO BE ENCLOSED FOR AN
ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM SERVING THE COMMERCIAL SPACES. SEE FLOOR PLAN.
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PRINT DATE:
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ORAWN BY.
CHECKED BY: s
SET ISSUED:

12.13.2024 Planning Submital

12.16.2024 Building Submital
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EXISTING BRICK PAVERS
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DEMOLITION NOTES

THE KEY NOTES THAT FOLLOW APPLY TO THE DRAWING(S) ON THIS SHEET ONLY. REFER
TO FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR NOTES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THOSE DRAWINGS.

REMOVE WALL, OR PORTION OF WALL TO ACCOMMODATE NEW WORK.
REMOVE EXISTING DOOR.

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW.

REMOVE STAIR, and PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL COMPLETE

REMOVE EXISTING SINK. CAP PLUMBING AT NEAREST SOURCE.
REMOVE GRAB BAR.

REMOVE ALL EXISTING FLOOR COVERING DOWN TO SUBSTRATE,

REMOVE ELECTRICAL PANEL.

EORRPOO®@

AORINESS
Anen Ttert e

2340 GARDEN ROAD, SUITE 100
MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93840
PHONE: 831.649.4642

FAX: 831.649.3530
WWW.WRDARCH.COM

KEY NOTES

THE KEY NOTES THAT FOLLOW APPLY TO THE DRAWING(S) ON THIS SHEET ONLY. REFER
TO FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR NOTES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THOSE DRAWINGS

[[]] SHADED BUILDING AREAS NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK.

EXISTING WALL, OR PORTION OF WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN.

EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN

EXISTING TOILET TO REMAN.

EXISTING GRAB BAR TO REMAIN.

(NOT USED)

EXISTING MECHANICAL ENCLOSURE. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ANY WORK TO OCCUR!

B]
8]
o]
B]
a]
B

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

FIRST FLOOR
sI';)MEI\/I[C)'LITION PLAN

1, CONTRAGTOR SHALL FIELD VERIEY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR T0 BEGINNING
WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES

BETWEEN THE DOCUMENTS AND FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE

WORK. IF ANY QUESTIONS ARISE AS TO THE REMOVAL OF ANY MATERIAL W $

SHOWN TO REMAN AR TO 5 DEMOLISHED PER ARGHITECTS APPROVAL

HALL PROTECT ALL THAT ARE NOT SCHEDULED FOB 5]
REMOVAL PROM DAMAGE: CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR|
REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE CAUSED TO THE ITEMS TO REMANN.

& CONTRAGTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPANCARRF BY/RD\an fEmt, i
TO COMPLETE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS AS INDICAT

4. PROVIDE STRICT CONTROL OF JOB CLEANING AND PREVENT DUST AND DEBRIS FROM
EMANATING FROM DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION AREA. KEEP AREA CLEAN.

5. AT COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, THE CONSTRUCTION AREA(S) SHALL BE LEFT
IN "BROOM CLEAN" CONDITION. ALL DEBRIS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE
REMOVED.

8. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A SYSTEM OF TEMPORARY LIGHT AND
POWER IN THE SPACE DURING CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING PROVISIONS FOR
EMERGENCY LIGHTING.

7. REMOVE ALL EXISTING CARPET, TILE, VCT AND SHEET VINYL WHERE OCCURS, U.ON.
REMOVE ALL EXISTING (RREDLLAR ATERIALS WHHGH CAUSE RISES OR DEPRESSIONS IN
FLOORING SURFACE, SUCH STNERS, OUTLET CORES, COVER PLATES, CARPET

DS, FLAGH PATGH, CONCRETE FILL PLYWOOD. £TC.

8. DEMOLITION IS NOT NECESSARILY LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. THE
INTENT IS TO INDICATE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION REQUIRED TO COMPLETE
THE WORK IN ITH THE CONTRACT

9. REMOVE TO SOURCE AND CAP ALL PIPES, VENTS, APPLIANCES ANDIOR DRAINS NOT
BEING RE-USED.

10 ALL DOORS, FRAMES, HARDWARE, MECHANICAL ITEMS, PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHT
FIXTURES (INCLUDING DOWNLIGHTS & Fi AND SPECIAL EQUIPMENT TO BE

§
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JOB NO.
24110
PRINTOATE:
PLOT DATE 4202025
DRAVINGY. | FIRSTFLOOR

CHECKEDBY:  DEMOLITION

DEMOUSHED EXCEPT AS SPECFIGALLY EXGL Y OF THE.
CONTRACTOR AND SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES.

SETISSUED:

11. GENERAL HALL PROVIDE
PROTECTION OF EXISTING STRUGTURE WHEN DEMOLITION WORK CAUSES EXPOSURE OF
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO THE ELEMENTS.

12. PATCH AND REPAIR WALL SURFACES TO REMAIN TO MATCH SCHEDULE FINISHES
AFTER COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK AND INSTALLATION OF NEW PARTITIONS.
AND/OR NEW DOORS AND WINDOWS.

13. AT ALL WALLS TO REMAIN, REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR TREATMENT OF EXISTING
'SURFACES OTHER THAN PAINT. PATCH AND FILL WALLS, PREP FOR NEW FINISH

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL LEGALLY DISPOSE OF ANY MATERIAL SCHEDULED FOR

12.13.2024 Planning Submitial
12.16.2024 Buiding Submittal

1:31.2025 _Planning Response
1:23.2025 _Planning Response

DEMOLITION.
LEGEND

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL.

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING WINDOW.

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING DOOR

EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED

SHEET NAME

FIRST FLOOR
DEMOLITION
PLAN

SHEET NO..

FILE NAM uoom
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(€ OFFICE

SECOND FLOOR
DEMOLITION PLAN

SCALE: 1/8'=1-0"

DEMOLITION NOTES

‘THE DEMOLITION NOTES THAT FOLLOW APPLY TO THE DRAWING(S) ON THIS SHEET ONLY |
REFER TO FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR NOTES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THOSE DRAWINGS.

REMOVE WALL, OR PORTION OF WALL TO ACCOMMODATE NEW WORK.

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR.

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW.

REMOVE EXISTING TOILET - CAP PLUMBING AT NEAREST SOURCE.

REMOVE EXISTING SINK. CAP PLUMBING AT NEAREST SOURCE.

REMOVE AL EXISTING FLOOR COVERING DOWN TO SUBSTRATE

REMOVE EXISTING KITCHEN APPLIANCES.

REMOVE EXISTING KITCHEN CASEWORK ENTIRELY.

EOEEPOO®@

SHEET NOTES

AORINESS
Alell Ttert e

2340 GARDEN ROAD, SUITE 100
MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93840
PHONE: 831.649.4642

FAX: 831.649.3530
WWW.WRDARCH.COM

THE DEMOLITION NOTES THAT FOLLOW APPLY TO THE DRAWING(S) ON THIS SHEET ONLY.
REFER TO FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR NOTES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THOSE DRAWINGS |

[[]] SHADED BUILDING AREAS NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK.
EXISTING WALL, OR PORTION OF WALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN.

[4] exisTvG wiNDow TO RemAIN
[5] worusen)
[6] exisTvG sink TO REMAN. 8
@
EXISTING STAIRWAY AND HANDRAILS TO REMAIN. <
o
[6] ExiSTING Low WALL TO REMAIN. 3
z
o
<
FIELD VERIFY ALL TOBEGINNING =
WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARGHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES, =z
BETWEEN THE D FIELT 0 WITH THE
WORK. IF ANY QUESTIONS ARISE AS 10 THE REMOVAL OF ANY MATERIL, CLARIFY THE 18] 1)
POINT =
eI o e A APPROYE
HALL PROTECT ALL THAT ARENOT SCHEDULED FOR /1.9 20 S
REMOVAL FROM DAMAGE CONTRAGTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FORPATCHIN w O
REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE CAUSED TO THE ITEMS TO REMAIN. ‘COMMUI ITY LANNIN@ B ING
»=
3 CONTRAGTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMEAT A0 RERUIRED o ez
O COMPLETE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF ALL ITEMS AS INDICATR®IPIOVE! IrBignner_
= °
4. PROVIDE STRICT CONTROL OF JOB CLEANING AND PREVENT DUST ANDDEBRISFROM | [ = | 5}
EMANATING FROM DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION AREA. KEEP AREA GLEAN. o = |z =
H 8
5 AT COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK, THE CONSTRUCTION AREAIS) SHALLBE LEFT | | |= | & g 8
IN "BROOM CLEAN" CONDITION. ALL DEBRIS AND MISCELLANEOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE Z |a 8 <
REMOVED. 8
z & 9888
6. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A SYSTEM OF TEMPORARY LIGHT AND = %28
POWER IN THE SPAGE DURING CONSTRUGTION, INCLUDING PROVISIONS FOR of@s
EMERGENCY LIGHTING. W |z8g2
7. REMOVE ALL EXISTIVG GARPET. TLE, VGT AND SHEET VINYL WHERE OCCURS, LON. O F |3843
TING IRREGULAR MATERIALS WHICH CAUSE RISES OR DEPRESSIONS IN
FEOORING SURFACE. SUCH AS FASTNERS, OUTLET GORES, COVER PLATES, CARPET
PADS, FLASH PATCH, CONGRETE FILL, PLYWOOD, ETC.
J0B NO.
8. DEMOLITION IS NOT NEGESSARILY LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. THE
INTENT IS TO INDICATE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF DEMOLITION REQUIRED To compLete | 24110
THE WORK IN THTHE CONTRAGT
PRINT DATE:
9. REMOVE TO SOURCE AND GAP ALL PIPES, VENTS, APPLIANCES ANDIOR DRAINS NOT
BEING RE-USED. PLOT DATE: 4242025
10. ALL DOORS, FRAMES, HARDWARE, MECHANICAL ITEMS, PLUMBING FIXTURES, LIGHT DRAWNBY:
FIXTURES (INCLUDING DOWNLIGHTS & FLUORESCENTS), AND SPECIAL EQUIPMENT TO BE o8
DEMOLISHED EXCEPT LY EXCL Y OF THE
GONTRACTOR AND SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES. SETISSUED:

11. GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE APPROPRIATE WEATHER
PROTECTION OF EXISTING STRUCTURE WHEN DEMOLITION WORK CAUSES EXPOSURE OF
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO THE ELEMENTS,

12. PATCH AND REPAIR WALL SURFACES TO REMAIN TO MATCH SCHEDULE FINISHES
AFTER COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION WORK AND INSTALLATION OF NEW PARTITIONS.
AND/OR NEW DOORS AND WINDOWS.

13. AT ALL WALLS TO REMAIN, REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR TREATMENT OF EXISTING
'SURFACES OTHER THAN PAINT. PATCH AND FILL WALLS, PREP FOR NEW FINISH

CONTRACTOR SHALL LEGALLY DISPOSE OF ANY MATERIAL SCHEDULED FOR

12.13.2024 Planning Submitial
12.16.2024 Buiding Submittal

1:31.2025 _Planning Response
1:23.2025 _Planning Response

SexoLiTion
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EXISTING 2x STUD WALL.

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING WINDOW.

EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING DOOR.

EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED
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KEY NOTES

PLAN
NORTH

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1/8'=1-0"

THE KEY NOTES THAT FOLLOW APPLY TO THE DRAWING(S) ON THIS SHEET ONLY. REFER
TO FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR NOTES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THOSE DRAWINGS.

] SHADED BULDING AREAS NOT INSCOPE OF WORK
2] NEW ACCESSIBLE WALL HUNG SNK & FAUCET -SEE 2/ Aot
[5] NEW SINK & BATH CABINET w/ FAUCET.

NEW DURAVIT IN-WALL TANK & CARRIER STANDARD w/ WALL HUNG DURAVIT
TOILET, 1.28 GPF.

[5] NEW ACCESSIBLE TOILET PER OWNER'S SPECIFICATION
[6] NEw GRAB BARS PER OWNER'S SPECIFICATION

EXISTING STAR (S NOTE ON AZe2)
LINE OF EXISTING SECOND FLOOR ABOVE.
[5] exsmine sore AsovE

EXSTING BEAM ASOVE

NEW TUB / SHOWER COMBO w/ TILE SURROUND to 72" AF.F. MIN & TEMPD SLIDING
GLASS DOORS

NEW FRAMELESS TEMPD
WALLS TO 72" ABOVE DRAIN

OSURE w/ TILED FLOOR, CURB &

| 2N
WALD R{JHNKE & DOST
ARCHITECTS LLP
2340 GARDEN ROAD, SUITE 100
MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93340
PHONE: 831.649.4642

FAX: 831.649.3530

WWW WRDARCH.COM

NEW DRYER w/ RECESSED VENT BOX-VENT THROUGH WAL
DAMPER.

NEW CLOSET SHELF AND POLE.

NEW WASHER w/ RECESSED WASHER BOX.

Y. PROVIDED BY TENANT.
NEW RESTROOM ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING AREA UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT #822-335

NEW METAL or TEMP'D GLASS RAILING at 42' ABOVE STAIR NOSING

(NOT USED)

NEW RADIANT HEAT MANIFOLD STEALTH ACGESS DOOR BY WIND-LOCK §
NEW STAIR AND HANDRAIL BETWEEN 33" and 36" ABOVE STAIR NOSING 3
o
S
2
a
<
[
P4
APP ROLIJ ED
\ =
05/19/20: i o
COMMUNITY FLANNI B ING
T
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J0B NO.
24110
PRINT DATE:
PLOT DATE: 4242025
DRAWN BY: RC
GHECKED BY: c8
SETISSUED:
12132024

LEGEND

12.16.2024 Buiding Submittal

EXISTING 2x STUD WALL.

NEW WALL- 2x STUDS at 16" O.C.

1-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY

EXISTING WINDOW

NEW WINDOW- SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

EXISTING DOOR

NEW DOOR - SEE SCHEDULE

1:31.2025 _Planning Response
1:23.2025 _Planning Response
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KEY NOTES

THE KEY NOTES THAT FOLLOW APPLY TO THE DRAWING(S) ON THIS SHEET ONLY. REFER
TO FOLLOWING SHEETS FOR NOTES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THOSE DRAWINGS.

(1] SHADED BUILDING AREAS NOT I SGOPE OF WORK

[2] exsmine ouToooR paTio

[5] exsTiNG AReA oPEN TO FLOOR BELOM

NO
W HNKE &
A — AL RUANKE & DOST

NEW DURAVIT IN-WALL TANK & CARRIER STANDARD w/ WAL HUNG DURAVIT
GPF. 2340 GARDEN ROAD, SUITE 100

TOILET, 128
EXISTING BEAM ABOVE. MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93940
EXISTING STAIR MAX 7% RISER & 10° MIN TREAD, AND HANDRAILS @ 34" ABOVE PHONE: 831.649.4642
STAIRNOSINGS FAX: 831.649.3530

42" HIGH EXISTING PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL. WWW.WRDARCH.COM

NEW SINK & BATH VANITY. TR To i GG STEFOT

NEW SHOWER w/ TILED FLOOR, CURB & SURROUNDING WALLS TO MIN. 72" ABOVE
DRAIN- SEE -A/800.

NEW CLOSET SHELF AND POLE.

NEW STACKABLE WASHER / DRYER. - PROVIDE RECESSED WASHER BOX &
RECESSED VENT BOX, VENT THROUGH THE ROOF.

Y, PROVIDED BY TENANT.
NEW PLANTER BOX AND DECORATIVE SUPPORT BRACKETS,

<>EGRESS

NEW GARDEN BOX.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE & EGRESS WINDOW.

NEW 4x4 POST w/ PC & BCO Of NEW 4x6 SQUASH BLOCK TO (E) GLB BELOW.

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| NEW KITCHEN BASE CABINETS & UPPERS, COUNTERS AND BACKSPLASH I
! &
| NEW REFRIGERATOR & ICE DISPENSER. i
| o
| NEW ELECTRIC RANGE w/ 300 CFM EXHAUST HOOD ABOVE 5
|
I [21] NEw KITGHEN SINK & FAUGET wi GARAGE DISPOSAL.
|
} [22) new DisHwasHER. Z
L o
} [23] NEW ELECTRIC FIREPLACE APPLIANCE DISPLAY CABINET, UL LISTED <
I~ } [28] NEW RADIANT HEAT MANIFOLD STEALTH ACCESS DOOR BY WIND-LOCK
} [25] NEW METAL or TEMPD GLASS RAILING AT 42 ABOVE STAIR NOSING |-
! VANITY CABINET w DRAVERS AND DOORS, SOLID SURFACE COUNTER Z
A } w 1)
| APPROYE
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EXISTING 2x STUD WALL.

AL
==

£

0

NEW WALL- 2x STUDS at 16" O.C.

1-HR RATED WALL ASSEMBLY

AT01

EXISTING WINDOW SHEET NAME:
-
T—T NEW WINDOW- SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE SECOND
FLOOR PLAN
SECOND FLOOR PLAN A202
SCALE: 1/4°=1"0"

NEW DOOR - SEE SCHEDULE
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

DOOR NOTES

DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW SIZE . . .
g z = K
GLAZING = I I £
2 3 8 ]
el |uly g1 9 e g
SEEIE 3| & H >
2 ° WIDTH HEIGHT NOTES
1A OBSCURE GLASS
2| A OBSCURE GLASS
3 B V.LF. (E) OPEN'G- EGRESS
ale V.LF. (E) OPENG- EGRESS
5 B 40" V.IF. (E) OPEN'G- EGRESS
RNV AU IRV SAGREES
7|e VIF. (E) OPENG- EGRESS

WINDOW TYPES

N

&
©

QUARTZ LUXURY
CITYLINE C600

ALUMINUM, DARK
BRONZE, SQUARE

QUARTZ LUXURY
CITYLINE C600

ALUMINUM, DARK
BRONZE, SQUARE

ALL SWINGING DOORS TO ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL COMPLY w! THE FOLLOWING (U.N.0.):

1. MINIMUM 3-0'%68" MINIMUM U.N.O.. DOOR HEIGHTS SHALL MATCH EXISTING CONDITION WHERE APPLICABLE.

2. BOTTOM 10" SHALL BE A SMOOTH, SOLID SURFACE AT THE BOTTOM,

BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT

4. THRESHOLD CHANGE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN FLOOR SURFACES ON EITHER SIDE OF DOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 4" AND
COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 118-404.2.5

5. LEVER TYPE LATCHSET AND LOCKSET HANDLES SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE-24 ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

6. PRESSURE TO OPERATE EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5.0 Ibs., AND FIRE RATED DOORS SHALL
NOT EXCEED 15lbs, PER CBC SECTION 118-404.2.9. ALL DOORS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO MEET THIS REQUIREMENT.

PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE THAT DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST,

ALLEXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE TOP CLOSER STRIP, UN.O.

9. AUTOMATIC FLUSH BOLTS ARE ALLOWED ONLY ON PAIRS OF DOORS WHERE THE DOOR WITH THE BOLT HAS NO KNOBS.
OR SURFACE MOUNTED HARDWARE C.8.C., SECTION 1003.3.1.8)

10. AL HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAMES SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS, GROUND SMOOTH, WITH REINFORCED CORNERS
AND HINGE LOCATIONS.

11, THE FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION LEVEL OF ALL NEW DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 ppb.

ALL INTERIOR ENTRY DOORS TO UNITS SHALL BE OF MINIMUM DIMENSIONS 3-0°%6-8°x1%" THICK, FLUSH SOLID CORE
WOOD. DOORS WITH KEYED LOCKSETS. FACE VENEER SHALL BE ROTARY CUT BOOK-MATCHED PREMIUM BIRCH,
MAPLE OR OAK SUITABLE FOR STAINED OR NATURAL TRANSPARENT FINISH. ALL DOUBLE DOORS TO BE "BOOK
MATCHED".

FIRE RATED DOORS AND FRAME ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE NOTED OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE. DOORS
AND FRAMES SHALL BEAR UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY (UL) LABEL FOR REQUIRED FIRE RESISTIVE RATING.
MODIFICATION OF LABELED ASSEMBLIES.

14. DOOR 'SPACE SHALL BE WEATHER STRIPPED OR GASKETED TO
EFFECTIVELY AND RELIABLY LMIT AR INFILTRATION, ADHESVE FOAMTYPE OR FELT WEATUER STRIPPING 1S NOT
ACCEPTABLE,

15. MOUNTING HEIGHT OF LATCHING HARDWARE/ HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED
BETWEEN 34" TO 44" A F.F. PER CBC SECTION 11B-404.2.7.

16. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL HARDWARE AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE ASSEMBLY. THE WORK SHALL INCLUDE, BUT IS
NOTLIMITED T0, LOGKS, LATCHES, DOOR BUTTS WITH NON-REMOVABLE PINS ON OUT SWINGING EXTERIOR DGORS
AND DOOR STOPS. WHERE INDICATED ON PLAI WORK INCLUDES METAL THRESHOLDS, METAL KICK PLATES,

METAL PUSH PLATES, SINGLE OR DOUBLE ACTING SELF-CLOSING GRAVITY OPERATED GATE HINGES

MINIMUM STC 35 RATING FOR ALL EXTERIOR DOORS.

ALL FIRE RATED EXIT DOORS SHALL BE SELF- OR AUTOMATIC-CLOSING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 716.5.9.
SEE DOOR AND HARDWARE SCHEDULES THIS SHEET FOR MORE INFORMATION,

DOOR HARDWARE NOTES

WINDOW NOTES

NEW WINDOW TYPES SHALL MATCH THE EXISTING CONDITION WHERE APPLICABLE.

ALL HARDWARE, FRAME FINISH AND COMPANION HARDWARE SHALL MATCH THE EXISTING CONDITION WHERE
APPLICABLE

CONTRAGTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING FLOOR PLAN AND INTERIOR / EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR
VERIFICATION OF QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF WINDOW TYPES.

DIRECTION OF WINDOW OPERATION SHOWN ON INTERIOR / EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS BY ARROW FOR SLIDING
WINDOW AND DASHED LINE FOR SWINGING WINDOW.

WINDOW SIZES ARE APPROXIMATE AND MAY BE ALTERED SLIGHTLY TO MEET MANUFACTURED STANDARD SIZES.

ALLOLAZING SBUECT TO HUMAN IMARCT SHALL BE APPROVED SAFETY GLASS AND COMPLY WISECTION 2406 OF
THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE UB.C, ALL GLAZING SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZED WHEN LOGATED WITHIN 60" OF THE
WALKING SURFAGE OR WiTHN 24 HORIZONTAL DISTANGE FROM ANY DOOR. A CERTIFICATE MUST ACCONE
ALLGLAZING PRODUCTS STATING THAT THE PRODUCTS GOHRM WITH APPLICABLE CONSUMER PRODUCT
'SAFETY STANDARDS,

ALL ROUGH OPENING DINENSION SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED. WINDOW FRAME AND GLAZING SHALL MATCH THE
EXISTING CONDITION WHERE APPLICAE

ALL HARDWARE, FRAME FINISH, AND COMPANION HARDWARE SHALL MATCH THE EXISTING CONDITION.

AL HOLLOW METAL WINDOW FRAMES SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS, GROUND SMOOTH, WITH ~ REINFORCED
CORNERS AND HINGE LOCATIONS.

FINISH: SHALL BE US26D, (626 ON BRASS OR BRONZE BASE METAL, 652 ON STEEL BASE METAL AND 630 FOR
STAINLESS STEEL MATERIAL)

HINGES: SIZE TO BE 4.5'xé.5" UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. WIDTH OF HINGE SHALL BE SUFFICIENT TO CLEAR
FRANE AND TRIV WHEN DOOR SWINGS 180 DEGREE. PROVIDE NON-REMOVABLE PINS (NRF) AT EXTERIOR OUT-SWING
DOORS. PROVIDE QUANTITY OF HINGES PER LEAF AS FOLLOW

LOCKS: SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY SCHLAGE LOCK. SERIES AND DESIGN AS LISTED IN HARDWARE SCHEDULE.

CLOSERS: SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY LCN OF PRINCETON, ILLINOIS. CLOSER CYLINDER BODIES SHALL BE OF
CAST IRON CONSTRUCTION. PROVIDE EXTRA DUTY ARMS (EDA) AT ALL PARALLEL ARM APPLICATIONS. CLOSERS FOR
FIRE-RATED DOORS SHALL HAVE A TEMPERATURE STABILIZING FLUID THAT COMPLIES WITH CBC 7-2 (2022) AND UL10C.
CLOSERS SHALL BE POWDER COATED TO MATCH BHMA 689. CLOSERS TO BE INSTALLED WITH SEX OR THROUGH
BOLTS. CLOSERS SHALL OPERATE WITH A MAXIMUM FORCE OF 5.0 LBS. AND NOT IN EXCESS OF 15 LBS. FOR FIRE
RATED DOORS. INSTALL CLOSERS ON ROOM SIDE OF BUILDINGS, DO NOT INSTALL CLOSERS ON EXTERIOR SIDE OF
BUILDINGS OR IN HALLWAYS OR CORRIDORS IF AT ALL POSSIBLE.

5. THRESHOLDS: THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT EXCEED J4' IN HEIGHT.

6. GASKETING: PROVIDE FIRE OR DRAFT GASKETING AS APPROVED BY THE SELECTED DOOR MANUFACTURERS
AAPPROVALS AND INSTALLATIONS INSTRUCTIONS FOR "POSITIVE PRESSURE" TESTING PROCEDURES.

INSTALLATION: ALL OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN 30" AND 44" AFF.

MANUFACTURER'S SYMBOL

\CCURATE DOOR & HARDWARE  NARROW STILE LOCK CASES

LYNN-JOHNSON CORPORATION  OVERHEAD DO

IVES HINGES, PIVOTS, BOLTS, COORDINATORS, DUST PROOF STRIKES,
PUSH PULL & KICK PLATES, DOOR STOPS & SILENCERS

DOOR CLOSERS

ELECTRONIC DOOR COMPONENTS

LOCKS, LATCHES & CYLINDERS

DUPRIN EXIT DEVICES

RESHOLDS, GASKETING & WEATHER STRIPPING

VON =
ZER= ZERO INTERNATIONAL

HARDWARE GROUP
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EXISTING CEDAR SHINGLES
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NORTH

EXISTING COMP SHINGLE ROOFING

L
| ]

AN

ELEVATION

EXISTING COMP SHINGLE ROOFING

1 REPLACE EXISTG WINDOW w/ NEW FOR EGRESS- SEE 182/ AB00 55

SOUTH ELEVATION

A

&l

WALD RUHNKE & DOST
ARCHITECTS LL®

2340 GARDEN ROAD, SUITE 100
MONTEREY, CALIFORNIA 93040
PHONE: 831.649.4642
FAX:631.649.3530
WIWWWRDARCH.COM

010-145-021

EXTERIOR FINISH & MATERIALS

P.N.:

ROOF:  EXISTG TO REMAIN; ASPHALT COMP SHINGLES & SINGLE PLY at MECH. WELL
GUTTERS: EXISTING TO REMAIN; PAINTED ALUMINUM
DOWNSPOUTS: EXISTING TO REMAIN; PAINTED ALUMINUM

EXTERIOR WALL: EXISTING TO REMAIN; STAINED #1 CEDAR SHINGLES, 16"

iy
Ler 8

WINDOWS: QUARTZ LUXURY WINDOW, CITYLINE C600 ALUMINUM (TO MATCH EXISTG)() 5,
(NEW AS REQUIRED FOR EGRESS, SEE FLOOR PLAN)
COLOR: DARK BROZE COMMUNITY P
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920,
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2xSTUDS at 16" O.C.
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EXTERIOR FINISH & MATERIALS

ROOF:  EXISTG TO REMAIN; ASPHALT COMP SHINGLES & SINGLE PLY at MECH. WELL

NEW WINDOWS to MATCH EXIST'G at COURTYARD BEYOND- 182/ A402Y) A\

NEW SHINGLES TO MATCH EXISTING at COURTYARD BEYOND
GUTTERS: EXISTING TO REMAIN; PAINTED ALUMINUM

DOWNSPOUTS: EXISTING TO REMAIN; PAINTED ALUMINUM

EAST ELEVATION EXTERIOR WALL: EXISTING TO REMAIN; STAINED #1 CEDAR SHINGLES, 16"

———— APP

WINDOWS: QUARTZ LUXURY WINDOW, CITYLINE 800 ALUMINUM (TO MATCH EXISTGY) 5,
(NEW AS REQUIRED FOR EGRESS, SEE FLOOR PLAN)
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PENETRATIONS (GENERAL

PIPING, ELECTRICAL DEVICES,

‘CEDAR SHINGLE SIDING
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 —]  —
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HEAD SCREWS - TYP.
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